
II343 Oral Answers JULY 13, 1967 Orll! Answers 11344

the PAC, and in fact, we are drafting our report, and the report will be available before the end of the session. I WOUld, therefare, euc,ut that this question may not be taken up now.

..... Ipeaar: Next queation.

Mr. Speaker: There can be no discussion on it now.

Next question.

15fT .., ~ : irU fq.:ffiT ~ I
3 ~  <tt ~~ '1ft ~ ;;'f[l:f ~

~~~~~ I

Mr. Speaker: No. Let me see.

tit "'I ~ : Q'TIf irU iIT6' ~ I
n ~ ~ ~~  ~ W
i flI; 3 ~ ~ <tt ~ <tt ~ ;;fl14
~ ~~ 'fiiIit 'liT w: m- if;
'I'R I OfW ~ ;:ft ~ it \'II'TIf'IT I air. ,speaker: I am not promising anythinll now.

CODdltlODS of ServiCe 01 ,scavengers

+
-U1Z. 8brl Madhu Llmaye:

Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Geor,e Fernandes:
Dr. Ram Manohu LObia:

Will the Minister of 8ocIa.I Welfare be pleased to .tate:

(a) whether Government have offered any assistance to the States and MUnicipalities and. other local authorities who agree to improve the pay-scales of scavengers;

(b) whether Government have advised the State Government to dis-
eontlnue the practice of carrying of the night eoil In baskets and replace It bY' handcarts, bullock carts or power-driven vehicles; and

(c) if so, the response Of the State Governments thereto?

Tbe 1WDb&er of State In the Department of Social Welfare (Shrlmati Phulrenu Guhn): (a ) No.

(b) Yes .

( c) The re.ponse ha.. been ,me-
rally satio3factory.

'1') II"! ~  Qe;lial ~

li<ft ~ ~ lrt lIVo'r if; ~ if ~
~ fif; ~ if; iPJ ;;it ~ ~

'1ft 1[( ~ qg ~  g. I  W ~
~ l1'IfT om; H ~ ~ lIT

;;rcrr;fT ~ f.r. ~ <:Wif it
~ m ~ n If>r

~ 9;[lq' '1ft rorr ~ .!

Shrimatl Phulrenu GUha: If the hon. Member wants, I can give the information State-wise.

Andhra Pra.desh: The expenditure during the Third Plan period exceeded even the allocation. thus indicating that the schemes have l1jade a good progress in the State.

ABBam: The entire Third Plan provision of Rs. 1 lakh for the State for the '3cheme of eradication Of the practice of carrying night soil as headloads has been utilised.

Biha.r: The entire Third Plan provision of Rs. 11.08 lakhs wall expected to be utiliaed on the supply of 1240 wheel-barrows.

GlI.;arat: They have supplied 8513 wheel-barroW1l!.

Kerala: The State Government have reported that the practice of carrying night soil as headloads has been abandoned.

Madhya Pradesh: In some of the municipalities they have already eliminated the .practice of carrying night soil as headloads, of course. not In all the mWlicipalities. During the Third Plan period, the ache-me of introduction of wheel"barroWl! was implemented by 93 municipalities.

Madras: 11,619 wheel-barrows were supplied.

Mah.araahtra: The State Government have reported that the saturation point has very nearly been reached in respect of this scheme. That means that they do not want any more wheel-barrows.

MIiBore: During the Third Plan period, 3071 wheel-barrows and 2389
hand-carts were supplied.

Orissa: We do not have the exact number o:f wheel-barrows 8upplied in Orissa, but it is e:x;pected that iom-
proVE'ment of housing conditions and the transportaotion of night soil in wheel"barrows has 'been introduced in a number of municipalities. In some States, the progress is slow.
Punjab is one. In Rajasthan and UP, the State Governments have also reported that under the existing bye-
lawl of the Municipal Boardl the carrying of night soil in any mBllIler other than in closed .buckets has been prohihited. In West Bengal, during the Third Plan the scheme of eradication of the practice of carrying night soil as headloada was implemented in 11 municipalitie& of the State ...

Sbri DaUaira,.a KUD&e: May I -\11-
ge&! that the statement be laid on the Table? It may be useful to Member. if that were done.

Mr. Speaker: I wish it had been laid on the Table instead cd esplain-
ing the poaition orally State by State in which case the whole at India would have to -be covered, taldnc considerable time.

~ ~ ~

~~ d ~ ~~

I1't ~ lIT ~ ~ If'IT ~ ~ l!iT
~~ ~~

mr tT1fT t flt; ~ ~~~ ~~

~ mm ~ ~  ~

~ ~ ~ ~
iii ~ it ~  fiI;Irr ~ ?

ShrUDat! PIndrau Gaha: No, Sir .
Deadline has not been given. But Govermnent are tr)'in, to ihtroduce replacement of the head-load sYstem by allocatin, money under the Second and Third Plans, and also in 1966-67.

In this connection, I would like to say that there are some customary rights in certain States. It is not so easy to give a deadll:ne becllUH MAIm-
bers may ,be knowing that in Statel like Punjab, UP, Rajasthan and some part,s of Gujarat and also Madhya Pra. desh, the cuslomary rights are there, and scavengers themselves do not want a change because they take tile ('ustomary rights as their property ...

Mr. ,speaker: They want to carry it on their head and treat it as a right?

'1't "'! fm: ffi ~ ~ lIi1;
~  ~~ ~
fl!; ~ m IIiT 1fT ~  ~

~~ ~~~

~ Plualreaa Ollila: Cuato-
'mary ri.glrt; they treat It as theil" property ri,ht.

Mr. Speaker: Is it lu"ested that they want to carry It only on their head as a matter of customary rJ,ght?

Sllrlmatl PhlllreDu a.Ia: No ....

'1't ~ ,",,: """'" ~
1Rfr ~ -.. III"R ~ frn m t t!lIi
~ lIlT""' ~ I

aafIII' ~ l!iTt ~ Jf(f

~  ~~

~m m ~ ; I
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Mr. Speaker; Will he kindly sit down?

~~ ~~

~~ ~~ I ~

itiT srftffirt'rn-ltiW ~
Mr. Speaker: I will allow him.

~~~~ m~

iii\' 'f11 ~  ~ ~

'ffiiI' ~ ~ !lIT W ~ I ~ ~ om-
itiT ~ !IITi\T fiji ~ ~ ~ ma--
!tir<:t W ~ 'f>Tt ~ t ?  .

Mr. Speaker: I agree. It is really unfortunate that it is a customary right to carry neight soil on the head. He can ask the question again.

et), "'! ~  o.;ft ~  ~~

~ ~ at it ~ ~  ~m fiji W

\t'fi, ~ ~ iii ~  ~ ~  iii

~ i!t w !fiT <Il ~ ~ ,iii
~~ ij1n<: ~ ?

Tiul MiDlster of P1aDn.Ing, Petroleum' and Chemicals and Social Welfare' (Shrl, ~ a Mehta): The Member has 'asked two ques.ion . .l. The first was, what is being done to improve the wages that are being given to these people. Now, there we are not in a 'pO'Sition to 'assis, thEm at all. What we have said i'3 that the Minitnum Wages Act should be applied to ~se pepple. Various State Govel'!¥ments. have set up some committees to ,. look into this. On the question1lf wages, the ·Department of Social Welfare is not in a pooition to provide any assistance becaUse it is not part of .itsresponsibility.-

The other question was: how quickly the changeover will be brought
, abo\f.t? .Financial· assio.iance and every other inducement is being offered to bring about this changeover. But there is one difficulty. This year, for instance, the allocation to the Department of Social Welfare has been'

considerably reduced because of the general stringent budgetary position.
Last year we had provided Re. 33 lakhs and odd thousands for this; this year we have. been able to have only Rs. 10 lakhs. It ,becomes very difficult for me to say how long this particular thing will take, becaw.le there ure So many competing schemes of social welfare and the limited resources have to be spread over them. We would like to push this forward as fast as we can subject to the availability of reo.lources.

Mr. Speake!: Can you also throw some light on this so-called custcnnary right of carrying it on their head only.

Shri Asoka Mehta: To the best of my' knowledge e ~a n people have the customary right, whether they carry it on their own head is their business, 'but they alone are entitled to carry the nigbf.soil.

Mr. Speaker: Nobody e ~ to that.

Shri Asoka Meh,a: It has been suggested by these people that this customary rigM can be extinguished only if necessary' compensation is given to them. This b one of the problems which has been brought up iime and again, and it is a matter which deserves very careful' study.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: The purpOse of the question was to know to what·extent the status of the scavengers has been raised both socially and econo':
micaUy. I would like to know whether it is a fact that the Government of India made a pro'mise to give some subsidy to the States for constructing hoU'3eS for the scavengers, whether this has been done or not, and whether it is a fact that all these houses, whether they are rbeing com-
tructed. are being constructed nearer to the place of duty, i.e .. nearer the lavatories. This is exactly what has been dorie in Kanpur, Allah.'ibad and Banaras. I would like to know whether his attention has been drawn to this. and what amount has ·been given.

Sbrlmati Phulrenu Guba: It depends on the municipalities. it is not dependent on the Central Government.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Whether the Central Government has paid any financial assistance to the State Governments for subsidising the construction of these houses. and if so what amount?

Shrimatl Phulrenu G1Iha: They have given in the past. ·but not at the moment.

~~m m ~

~~ n m ~~

~ ~ it ifiW ~ fit; ~ ~ qtfifI
~ m~~~ ~~

~ ~~ ~~ t ~ '1ft ~ Iti("q' ij
'If'((ft if. ~ ~ ~ ~~~ ~
~ t m1I' ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~

;r;rri\' t ~ IfIlT d~ ~ ffiflI; ~

~ ~ 'liT m~ m ~ 'liT
;;ft ~~ ~ m~~ ~
.ntiT . if>T '1ft ~~ Iti("q' ij J.tTi\' 'liT ~
~ ?

SbrimaU Phulrenu GIIha: It iI a suggestion for action.

Wio mf ~~ ~ IfIlT QT
~ ~~~~

~~  if>T ~~ .. ~ ~ fit; ~
lift ~ ~ '1ft ~ ~ ffiflI;
'i\Tft:r SI"fT m ~ m~~ foro; ~
mmmm ~ ~ ~

~ ~~  ~ ~~

~ lIiT ~ t m:a;r;n IfIlT ~
flfl;rr t I;Ih ~ flI;a-;ft ~ ~ if;
f{;rlt if ~ « ?
~n~ ~ ~ ~

t flI; ~ tr'Ii ~ lfil' ~ t

n ~ ~~~ m ~

~ t, ~ ~~  ~

m m ~~ ~~~ I

~ ~ ~  ij q: ~ ~ ~

~~~~~~~

Wio mf ~ ~  .a.r-
~ ~m~~~

~~ ~ ~~  I ~~m

~ ~ fit; !flIT Qt ~ it r.m-~
q'fI.IT 'I,I,<q,f(Olifl,lIiT ~ mr ~

~ fit; ~ lift ~ ~  lfil' q'Ii * ;;nfu SI"fT lfil';mT '1'1' ~ ~ I
~m~~ m~ ~

~m ~m ~~

lift ~ 'liT ~  ~ ~~ ~ m
m~ ~ itm mr ~ ~ m!fIIT ~
fm:rT t ?  .

~ nr.. : mr IIiTt ~
~ ~~m~ ~

m ~~~~ ~ m

~ t f.I; !flIT lRT ~ ~ ~ m
~~~~~~~

~ i f.I; {'ITU ~~ ~ ~  ~~ 11ft
~a

Shri Deorao PaUl: Has the government accepted the recommendation of the State governments and of the Lokur committees regarding the removal of area restriction and if so when will the Bill be introduced?
Because at present the position is that each caste or tribe is considered a scheduled caste or tribe in one part of a state and not in another area causing anomalies and hardship.
Therefore. I want to know whether a Bill will be Introduced to remove the present area restrictions.

Shrl Asoka Mehta: Yes. Sir.

,,1 ~ \II1\'f : qo4t ~
$If it ~ t fiI; ~  ftn: en: ~ I'm
qtfifI ~ ~ tl q fiRp
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~~  I ~ ~

~ ~ ~~~~~~ ~

IIiT1'r 'fW ~ t I ~ ;;rm ~ t
fit;' IfIIT ijr.1\1{ ~~ if ~ ~
~ ~ 11ft t fll; .,., (ii,f""", ... 'i,
~  ... 1 m~ aT3'f ~ it.

I\lit.t ~  ~ 1m: ~ ~
~~ ~~ ~~ ~

i1l1f ;mt ? it ~ qr;;rAT ~ ~
fit; flIT ~ ~ ~  ~ ?

~ l{ trt'lir ~ '1fT qr;ft if; ~
~ t ~ ~ ~  RiI" ~ ~
4l"dT t: I ~ ~ ~ qr;ft ~ ~  ~

n ~~ ~

~ I tt ;;rJ''fi{T ~a  ~ fit; ~ WITcr l{
§'m \'frif if; fmt ~  'flIT ~ ~

~ ?

Shrilllati Phalrena Gaha: I have already stated that in certain parts the scavengers feel that it is their castomary right 'because they feel that it is a property right. .  . (Inter-TKptiaRa.) In the census of India 11161, they have published the customary rights, living and working conditions of the scavengers in November 1966.
It has been shown in that report that the customary right of the scavengers is a sort of property right which most of tbe scavengers have inherited like anY' other properiy. Scavengers feel attached to this property. (InterruptioN. )

Mr. Speaker: Will you kindly read the second part?-the practice of carrying nightsoil in ,baskets to be replaced .by hand carts. The custom may be there. The same mm who is carrying it in the head can <be asked to carry it in a cart. It does not take away the customary' rights.

8brl Aaoka Mehta: What my colle.,. lIu polDted oat t. tat tlw right to carry nightwoil is the customary right Ibut how to carry it is not a cuctomary right ...

'IT ~ ~ ~ : ~  ~ ~

~ ~ .  .  .  .

Mlt". SpeakM: Order, order. I have asked the question aDd he is aDltWer-
ing. This type of interruption ill not proper.

Shri Asoka Mehta: Therefore, a'.
was pointed out by my colleague it is argued that these people have a customary' right. Therefore, if that right ha'3 to be extinguished ....
(Interruptions.) The House must have patience to hear me.

'" '@f iI'q-~ : ~ ~

~~

Shri Jyotirmoy Basu: This will go out in the foreign press and the whole country will be looked down upon.

Shri Asoka Mehta: You have asked me a question. If you want I will give my reply. If the hon. Members want to reply to your question, I have no objection. At no stage are we wggesting that to carry the load on their head is the customary right.
This is a matter which is to be tackled and it is Ibeing tackled. As I pointed out some of the things had 'been done. There are a number of difficulties and if the House 15 interested, I shall detail here those difficulties. That is one part of the question. The question of customary right was ·brought in only to say that the right to remove nightsoil in whatever manner it Is done is considered by some people to be a cuatomary rilht;
and this is a matter which I believe one of the cO'mmlttees has looked into and the report of that committee is before the State Governments and before the Govermnent of India.

1111', Speakei': Next qu •• tiOll.
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~ ~~  ~ ~~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ e~

~  ~  "1m if W:rr tfIIT ~ I ~ ~~

~ ~~

A£commodatlon fOl' Central Government Employees

+
"1113. Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:

Shrimati Tark.eshwari Sinha:
8hrl S. C. Samanta:
8hrl A. K. Klsku:
Shri S. N. MaUl:
Sbri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri:
Shrl Yashpal Singh:
8hrl Meetba Lal:
Shrl IJIadhar Kotoki:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
8hrl Madhu Llmaye:
8hrl M. L. 8oad1d:
Shrl D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Government employees who have not been allotted Goverrunent accommodation even after putting in more than 10 years continuous service;

(b) the reasons therefor;

(c) the steps taken to provide them with accommodation;

(d) the average waiting period for the employees for getting entitlement for the normal accommodation; and

(e) whether allotment on the basis of out-of-turn allotment are going to be re-opened ..-in?

The DeJlUtJ' M1DIaer III the MiDIs-
tl'J of Worka, IIouIiDc u4 811pply (Shri Iqbal Sin&h): (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. LTl021(i) /67].

(.h) Due to shortage of residential accommodation in the general pool, it has not ,been possi,hle to provide accommodation to a large number of Government emp}oyeea.

(c) Due to financial stringency, it is not posalhle to undertake the cons. truction Of new residential units on a large scale. However, construction work on 3612 quarters is in progr_
and subject to the availability of funds, it is proposed to undertake the constrUction of another 332. residential units during the year 1967-
68.

The waiting period for getting entitled accommodation fram the gene·
ralpool varies from type to type and from city to city. A statement showing the dates of priority for different types of residences at vario\.\'3 stations as on 30th June. 1967 is placed on the Table of the House. {Placed in Library. See No. LT-I021(ii)/87].

(e) Out-of-turn allotments are covered under S.R. 317-B-9 Of the Allotment Rules and are made in very deserving cases only.

111fT ~ ""' ~  ~ ~~
~ iICfTIIT ~ ~ f;;r;:r ~ ",4 ... , n"f'i
~~m ~~~m~~

m ~ it ~ ~ ~ fir;In-tm
~  ~ 'fiT ~ 691 9 ~ I ~ it
~ ",4"'1lf<'I1 lilt ~ 55,000
if ~ ~  ;;rtf fiI; ~ ~ ~ ~

~ 36 1 2 ffii1: ifiIw, ;;rr ~ ~ I ft
~ m~ ~ ~~ ~

55,000 ~  I!iT ~  ~ ~

ll1fi1';f ~ m if ~ ~ ~
~ ~~ ~~

~ smrif Te ~ ~ ~

'fi) ll1fi1';f rot ;;rr ~ ~ I

-tt (oPl'f ~ : ~ m<'f ~ ~

m nm~ ~~~

~~ ~~~~ a ~

it1!;lfi ~m  I ~

~ ~ ~ ~ fiI; 'lfR f.mA ritrrfnn
;it 1I'1Imf rot ~ IIil ~ t I ~

fiI; ;;rm-it iICfTIIT tfIIT t. ~ it ~
f@fT ~ ~ <'f1T'Iflf 3 6 0 0 'Iir ll1fi1';f

iI'f ~  I ~ 6'fi' ~ ~ IflT ~ ~

~ ~ it ~ ~ ",4"f<41

